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Banaras Hindu University

3677. Shri Jhulan Sinha: Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that under the rules of residence in the Banaras Rindu University hostels and lodges it is not permissible to take non-vegetarian meals;

(b) whether these rules govern the hostels in the University campus only
-Or apply to lodges and residences outside also;

(c) whether the sentiments, requirements and dietary habits of non-vegetarian students have been taken into account while laying down these rules; and

(d) whether there are such rules about diets and habits in any other University of AlI India character?

The Minister of Education (Dr. K.
L. Shrimali):(a) to (c). The rules of Rostels of the Banaras Hindu University, framed by its founder, late Pandit Madan Mohan Malaviya and applicable to both the hostels !ituated within the University campus as well as approved lodges outside, inte1'-alia
-contain a provision to the effect that non-vegetarian food will not be 'allowed to be brought within the hostel area or lodge premises. In view of the sentiments of the founder, the University does not encourage non-vegetarian messes but there is no bar against such messes and permis-
:sion is always accorded for the provision of the same fn the hostels; only care is taken that the sentiments of vegetarian boarders are respected. At present non-vegetarian messes are being rUn in almost all the hostels of the University.

(d) No. Sir.

Oil Prospects in U'p.

S Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shri Bishwanath Roy:

3678. I Sardar Iqbal Singh:
L Shri A. M. Tariq:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question
No. 1484 on the 13th April, 1961 and
statc the up-to-date progress since made in connection with the work of prospecting of oil in the foot-hill regions of the Himalayas in Uttar
Pradesh?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel (Sardar Swaran Singh): Geologi_
cal mapping of almost entire Siwalik foot- hills belt has been completed.
Two large anticlinal structures have been found namely:

(i) Mohand Anticline in Dehradun and Saharanpur districts; and

(ii) Kalagarh-Powalgarh Anticline in Nainital district.

Deep drilling on these structures however, is not proposed at present.

Arrest of Chinese and Pakistanis without Passports

r Shr~ D. C. Shar~a:
Shrl M. L. DWlVedl:
Shri P. C. Borooah:

I Shri Agadi:
3679. ~ Shri Sugandhi:

(
Shri Wodekar:
Sar.dar Iqbal S~ngh:
Shrl A. M. TarIq:
Shri Raghunath Singh:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Chinese and Pakistani Nationals, without any passport or with forged passports, who

